
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
11 November 2014

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Andrew Harvey

Tel/Email 01902 552752 or andrew.harvey@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - Quarter Two (Pages 7 - 38)
[To approve the recommendations of the revenue budget report and approve the 
expenditure as set out in the report.] 

6 Technical Reforms of Council Tax - Review of Charges for Empty Properties 
and Second Homes (Pages 39 - 46)
[To approve a revised local policy covering council tax charges levied on empty 
properties and second homes.]

7 Council Tax- Introduction of Penalties for Non Return of Information (Pages 
47 - 50)
[To approve the introduction of penalty charges for non-return of information to 
support the assessment of council tax liabilities and recovery of council tax debt.]

INFORMATION ITEMS

8 Schedule of Individual Executive decisions (Pages 51 - 56)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant 
stakeholders.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]
Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

10 Strategic Procurement: Award 3 
of Contracts for Goods, Services
and Work.

11 Improving Support for the Education 1
of Gypsy, Roma, Traveller (GRT) 
and Newly Arriving Eastern European 
Roma (EER) Children

12 Review of the Feasibility of a Public 3
WiFi Service

10  Strategic Procurement - Award of Contracts for 
Goods, Services and Works. (Pages 57 - 76)
[To agree the award of contracts as set out in the 
report, and delegate authority to the appropriate 
cabinet members.]

[To delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to 
execute contracts in respect of the above as required.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

11  Improving Support for the Education of Gypsy, 
Roma, Traveller (GRT) and Newly Arriving Eastern 
European Roma (EER) Children (Pages 77 - 88)
[To approve the proposal to improve the way in which 
the education and related needs of Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller (GRT) and Eastern European Roma (EER) 
children are met following the ending of the ‘West 
Midlands Consortium Services to Travelling Children, 
Schools and Families’. Furthermore to authorise 
officers to proceed with the restructure process so that 
the new service offer can begin as the current 
consortium arrangements end.] 

Information relating to any 
individual.  Para (1)

12  Review of the Feasibility of a Public WiFi Service 
(Pages 89 - 96)
[To endorse the proposal to carry out further 
investigation into the implications for the Council of 
letting concessions to mount microwave and “small 
cell” equipment on Council-owned street furniture and 
buildings.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 21 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
 Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Tony Ivko Assistant Director - Older People and Personalisation
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Bob Willis Service Manager Network Management

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for Absence were received on behalf of Councillor Steve Evans.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting on 9 September be approved as a correct reco
[...]
cation was very impressed with the Councils progress during 
their visit in January 2014. She also emphasised to the panel that table 3.3 in the 
report set out details of the expenditure.

Resolved:

To approve the expenditure of £200,000 in 2014/15 and £160,000 in 2015/16 to 
be funded from the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities implementation 
Grant to fund the Implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 in relation 
to disabled children. 

8 Funding Transfer from the NHS to Social Care 2014/15
Councillor Andrew Johnson moved the report in the absence of Councillor Steve 
Evans. Councillor Johnson moved an amendment to recommendation 2, stating that 
delegation should go to the Cabinet Member for Adults, not the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing..

Councillors enquired as to whether this was pre-existing money or from a new fund. 
Tony Ivko informed the panel that this is not new money but is from pre-existing 
funds. Tony also suggested that the Council can expect more scrutiny than normal 
but in conjunction with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and both will take a 
joint report to the Health and Wellbeing board, as detailed in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council enters into an agreement under Section 256 of the NHS Act 
2006 with NHS England to provide the sum of £6.3 million to the Council.

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Community and Assistant Director Finance, to approve the detailed allocation 
of this funding to services.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision 
notices approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation 
with the relevant designated employees. 

10 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

11 Schools Delegated Budgets 3 
Licensed Deficit Scheme

12 Public Health Contracting 3
Strategy

13 Strategic Procurement: Award 3 
of Contracts for Goods, Services
and Works

11 Schools Delegated Budget Licensed Deficit Scheme
Councillor Page introduced the report and brought to Councillor’s attention - 
paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 which highlighted the money available for schools budget 
deficits. Councillor Page also highlighted paragraph 3.7 which stated the position of 
schools that are currently converting to become academies and their deficit status.

Councillors insisted that it would be a priority to see how the situation at Carlton Hills 
School developed.

Some Councillors asked how robust the monetary savings were at Carlton Hills 
School as there appeared to be a big swing from deficit to surplus. Mark Taylor 
reassured Councillors that the Council works closely with schools to ensure the 
deficit and budget data is correct and that they will continue to monitor and work 
closely with the schools in question.

Resolved:

(1) To approve the new applications for the schools in deficit.

(2) To agree to receive future updates on the licensed deficit scheme which will 
be reported to the Panel on a half yearly basis. 

(3) Note the assessment of the funding available to support the licensed deficit 
scheme for 2014/15 and future years. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

(4) Note the update regarding schools in an existing deficit position.

12 Public Health - Contracting Strategy
Councillor Johnson informed the panel that this report had been withdrawn and 
would be considered at a future meeting.

13 Corporate Procurement  - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
Councillor Johnson presented the report on the award of Contracts for Works, Goods 
and Services.

Resolved: 

(1) To approve the formalisation of the current arrangements with Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust in a contract. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Services, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director of Finance to approve the award of a contract for 
the supply of coated roadstone once the evaluation process is complete.  

(3) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director of Finance, to approve the award of contracts for 
both Lot 1 Core Banking Services and Lot 2 Merchant Acquiring Services. 

(4) To authorise the Chief Legal Officer to execute contracts in respect of the 
above as required.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 31 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
11 November 2014 
 

  
Report title Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 –  

Quarter Two 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Roger Lawrence Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Leader of the Council Resources 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Sarah Norman, Community 

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise 

Originating service Strategic Financial Services 

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director Finance 

01902 556609 

mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

 

23 October 2014 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the use of £100,000 from the Efficiency Reserve to fund: the final costs 

associated with the creation of the temporary staffing agency (£25,000), and to 

undertake a review of empty homes (£25,000). 

 

2. Approve the use of £733,000 from the Regeneration Reserve to fund various 

regeneration priorities as detailed in table 9. 

 

Page 7

mailto:mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 31 

 

3. Approval is sought for the use of £400,000 from the Transformation Reserve to help 

achieve the reduction in the subsidy to Leisure Services. The initial priority areas for 

revenue investment include: external signage for all sites using the new brand image, 

internal directional signage for all facilities, staff uniforms using the new brand image and 

repairs and maintenance. 

 

4. Approve the establishment of expenditure headings within the 2014/15 approved budget 

for grant funding streams obtained within the year (paragraphs 4.0 to 4.2). 

 

5. Approve the write off of one Housing Benefit overpayment that exceeds £5,000, as 

detailed in paragraph 9.1. 

 

6. Approve virements totalling £30,000 as detailed in paragraph 3.1.3. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

 

1. The projected outturn for the General Fund which is a net over spend of £3.3 million 

(1.32%) against the net budget requirement of £247.8 million, after taking account of the 

projected cost of redundancies which will be funded by calling on general balances. 

 

2. That schools have submitted budget plans, approved by governing bodies, for the current 

financial year which forecast that they will use £7.1 million of reserves and that in total 

they will end the year with balances of approximately £8.9 million. 

 

 
  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 31 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a projection of the likely revenue 

outturn position, compared with the Council’s approved revenue budgets fo
[...]
10 

Heritage Lottery 

Fund - Townscape 

Heritage Initiative

Development of the full business case 

for a City Centre Townscape Heritage 

Initiative

Heritage 

Lottery Fund 40 

TOTAL 425 

Education and Enterprise

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 10 of 31 

 

 

Table 8 – Projected Uncommitted General Fund Reserves at 31 March 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

5.3 The projected outturn position as at quarter two of 2014/15 would result a closing 

position of £10.5 million in general fund reserves. The Council will continue to identify 

potential opportunities to deliver in year savings and therefore reduce the call on general 

fund reserves. 

 

5.4 Other Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 

 

5.4.1 Approval is sought from this meeting for a number of other transfers to/from earmarked 

reserves, as set out in the following paragraphs. 

  

5.4.2 The Efficiency Reserve was established to fund pump priming and investment in new 

developments and initiatives whose main aim is to generate efficiencies and savings in 

the future, and may also result in redundancy costs. 

 

5.4.3 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £25,000 from the Efficiency Reserve 

to fund the final costs associated with the creation of the temporary staffing agency.  

 

5.4.4 Approval is also sought for the use of £75,000 from the Efficiency Reserve to undertake 

a review of empty homes to secure additional New Homes Bonus. 

  

5.4.5 The Regeneration Reserve was specifically established to support important 

regeneration priorities within the city. Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of 

£733,000 from the Regeneration Reserve, to fund regeneration expenditure as outlined 

in the table 9 overleaf. 

 

  

£000

Balance as at 1 April 2014 27,000 

Budgeted Use of General Balances (10,143)

In year Minimum Revenue Provision saving transferred into General Balances 4,400 

Quarter Two 
[...]
150)

To support the cost of professional advice in relation to the 

Casino appraisal process.
(28)

To support the re-decoration of the Grand Theatre. (50)

Westside Masterplanning and support for initial phase of 

development.
(225)

(733)

Forecast Balance as at 31 March 2015 347 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 12 of 31 

 

model in order to maximise the income potential of the business. To help achieve the 

reduction in subsidy capital and revenue investment will be required. 

 

5.4.8 Approval is sought for the use of £400,000 from the Transformation Reserve to help 

achieve the reduction in the subsidy to Leisure Services. The initial priority areas for 

revenue investment include: external signage for all sites using the new brand image, 

internal directional signage for all facilities, staff uniforms using the new brand image and 

repairs and maintenance. 

 

 

6.0 General Fund Transformation Programme 

 

6.1 The total savings target value for the 205 individual proposals included in the 2014/15 to 

2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy, which was approved by Council on 5 March 

2014, was £66.7 million. Of this, £21.3 million is deliverable in the 2014/15 financial year, 

with the balance of £45.4 million falling due in the period 2015/16 to 2018/19. 

 

6.2 The table below provides an overview of the Council’s forecast performance against the 

current year’s savings targets as at mid October 2014. 

 

Table 10 – 2014/15 Savings Targets – Likelihood of Achievement  

 

Savings 

Already 

“Banked” 

 

 

Savings 

With a 

Higher Level 

of 

Confidence 

Savings 

With a 

Medium 

Level of 

Confidence 

Savings 

With a Lower 

Level of 

Confidence 

Total 

Savings 

Target 

 

 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

10,171 8,127 2,927 150 21,375 

47.6% 38.0% 13.7% 0.7% 100.0% 

     

No. No. No. No. No. 

87 94 19 5 205 

   

6.3 It is important to note that the monetary totals inclu
[...]
ission is 
sought to waive 
recovery.  

May 2014 £5,018.44 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 8

Agenda Item No:  6

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
11 November 2014

Report title Technical Reforms of Council Tax – Review of 
Charges for Empty Properties and Second 
Homes

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery

Originating service Revenues and Benefits

Accountable employee(s) Sue Martin
Tel
Email

Head of Revenues and Benefits
01902 554772
Sue.martin@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve a revised local policy covering council tax charges levied on empty properties 
and second homes.

The above recommendation makes reference to the revised local policy on charging council tax 
for empty properties and second homes which is included as appendix (i).

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 8

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet (Resources) Panel, for a revision to the local 
policy on council tax charges for empty properties and second homes. The proposed 
revision is to recognise difficulties in selling or letting properties as grounds to consider 
waiving the long term empty property premium.

1.2 The report also provides information about operation of the local policy since its 
introduction in April 2013.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 was passed on 31 October 2012 giving 
councils discretion to alter the amount of council tax payable on empty properties and 
second homes.

2.2 The options were considered by a scrutiny panel on 18 September 2012 and 
recommendations made to Cabinet (Resources
[...]
designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland

Originating service Revenues and Benefits

Accountable employee(s) Sue Martin 
Tel
Email

Head of Revenues and Benefits
01902 554772
Sue.martin@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the introduction of penalty charges for non-return of information to support the 
assessment of council tax liabilities and recovery of council tax debt.

Page 47



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1. This report is to inform Cabinet (Resources) Panel of the intention to consider penalty 
charges for non-return of information in connection with collection of council tax and to 
seek approval to issue penalties in appropriate circumstances.

1.2. In future years this will be included within the annual fees and charges report but has 
been brought as a separate item on this occasion to enable immediate implementation.

2.0 Background

2.1. The power to issue penalties for non-return of information is contained within the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and associated regulations. The authority to impose 
penalties is already delegated within the Constitution to the S151 Officer.

3.0 Circumstances under which penalties may be imposed

3.1. There are two main sets of circumstances whereby penalties may be imposed which 
involve different processes.

3.2. Failure to provide information for determining the person liable for council tax

3.2.1. The Council can seek information from a number of sources with a view to 
determining who is liable for council tax. This can be from residents, owners or 
managing agents provided:
 It is in their possession or control
 The Council makes a written request 
 It is required only for
[...]
 Individual Executive Decisions

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

All

Key decision No
In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery
Originating service Democratic Services
Accountable employee(s) Laura Gilyead

Tel
Email

Graduate Management Trainee
01902 553219
Laura.gilyead@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:

The summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved by the 
appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant employees.

Page 51



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions 

Part 1 – Open Items 

1. Office of the Chief Executive

Title and Summary of Decision

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer

2. Community

Title and Summary of Decision

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer

3. Delivery

Title and Summary of Decision

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer

4. Education and Enterprise

Title and Summary of Decision
(a) Various Bridge Traffic Regulation Order – Weight Restriction Proposals That the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Education and Enterprise: 
1. Approves the following Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) be advertised: 

(a) 3 tonnes weight restriction – Tettenhall Old Bridge, 
(b) 7.5 tonnes weight restriction – Lane Street Bridge, 
(c) 18 tonnes weight restriction – Castlecroft Bridge, Deepfield Bridge, Wightwick Bridge, 
Wightwick County Bridge. 

2. Approves the advertisement of the revocation of all existing TROs which refer to weight 
restrictions for the following bridges: Arthur Street Bridge, Banks Bridge, Bradley Lane Bridge, 
George Street Bridge, Highfields Road Bridge, Sidwick Cresc
[...]
pproved Contact Officer

3. Delivery

Page 54



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 5

Title and Summary of Decision
(a) Provision of Corporate Security Services including Events Security That the Cabinet 
Member for City Services, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Delivery, award contracts 
to three corporate security services.
Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer
Councillor John 
Reynolds

Strategic Director, 
Delivery

13 October 2014 Chris East, 
01902 555227

4. Education and Enterprise

Title and Summary of Decision
Low Hill Residential Repairs (pods) – Private Property Acquisitions That the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Education and Enterprise, approves the completion of the purchase of privately owned conjoined 
properties as negotiated and agreed during the consultation process of the Low Hill Residential 
Repairs (Owner Occupier) programme.
Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer
Councillor Peter Bilson Strategic Director, 

Education and 
Enterprise

20 October 2014 Karen Beasley,
01902 554893

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - Quarter Two
	6 Technical Reforms of Council Tax - Review of Charges for Empty Properties and Second Homes
	7 Council Tax- Introduction of Penalties for Non Return of Information
	8 Schedule of Individual Executive decisions
	10 Strategic Procurement - Award of Contracts for Goods, Services and Works.
	11 Improving Support for the Education of Gypsy, Roma, Traveller (GRT) and Newly Arriving Eastern European Roma (EER) Children
	12 Review of the Feasibility of a Public WiFi Service



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 11 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
 Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest
Keith Ireland declared a non-pecuniary interest as chair of the interim executive 
board at New Park School.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting on 21 October be approved as a correct 
record

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 - Quarter Two
Councillor Johnson introduced the report. The report outlined that there had been a 
net overspend of £3 million in the Community budget. Councillors expressed 
concerns that the biggest impact on this overspend in budget came from the spend 
on agency staff, above the allocated budget.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Emma Bennett explained that pressures around looked-after children and 
safeguarding  had been the main causes of overspends on agency staff, as there 
was a need to cover key positions.

Some Councillors commented that there was currently a big push within the 
Community directorate to recruit social workers, in order to prevent dependency on 
agency staff. Emma Bennett informed Councillors that there was an action plan in 
place on this issue and a clear message sent out that only agency staff hours 
accounted for in the budget will be allowed; anything over budget will be refused. 
However this was countered with the message that safeguarding is the primary 
concern.

As part of the action plan there is a shift in emphasis to growing the Council’s own 
social workers and also using higher level social workers in a training capacity as 
consultants.

Resolved:

(1) To approve the use of £100,000 from the Efficiency Reserve to fund the final 
costs associated with the creation of the temporary staffing agency (£25,000), 
and to undertake a review of empty homes (£25,000).

(2) To approve the use of £733,000 from the Regeneration Reserve to fund 
various regeneration priorities.

(3) To approve the use of £400,000 from the Transformation Reserve to help 
achieve the reduction in the subsidy to Leisure Services.

(4) To approve the establishment of expenditure headings within the 2014/15 
approved budget for grant funding streams obtained within the year.

(5) To approve the write off of one Housing Benefit overpayment that exceeds 
£5,000.

(6) To approve virements totalling £30,000.

6 Technical Reforms of Council Tax - Review of Charges for Empty Properties 
and Second Homes
Councillor Johnson introduced the report, which outlined the criteria under which the 
Council can grant exemptions for empty properties and second homes. He explained 
that legislation grants the Council discretion on whether to implement charges for 
empty properties or second homes that have been empty for a period of time. 

Resolved:

To approve the revised local policy covering council tax charges levied on 
empty properties and second homes.

7 Council Tax- Introduction of Penalties for Non Return of Information



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Cllr Johnson explained that, under legislation, there are two classes of information 
where failure to provide details can result in a penalty being levied. These are: 
liability for council tax and income details. 
Mark Taylor stated that the proposals detailed in the report should generate about 
£5,000 for the 2015/16 budget, but will save more than this through the recuperation 
of officer time, as the system will run more smoothly and be less congested than it is 
currently.

Resolved:

To approve the introduction of penalty charges for non-return of information to 
support the assessment of council tax liabilities and recovery of council tax 
debt.

8 Schedule of Individual Executive decisions
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision 
notices approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation 
with the relevant designated employees. 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

10 Strategic Procurement: Award 3 
of Contracts for Goods, Services
and Works

11 Improving Support for the Education 3
Of Gypsy, Roma, Traveller (GRT)
And Newly Arriving Eastern European
Roma (EER) Children.

12 Review of the Feasibility of a 3
Public Wi-Fi Service

10 Strategic Procurement - Award of Contracts for Goods, Services and Works.
Councillor Johnson presented the report on the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services.

Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

(1) The use of the Eastern Shires Framework Agreement for Washroom Services 
for provision of all washroom services, and to approve the direct call-off 
approach with PHS Limited and Initial Washroom Solutions.

(2) The spot purchase of foster care placements for 12 months whilst alternative 
options are appraised and developed.

(3)  The award of a contract for the provision of bill payment card services to Co-
op bank as a call-off from the sole supplier framework agreement operated by 
Procurement for Housing.

(4) The formalisation of contract arrangements for Independent Day Education 
Provision provided by PACE Education Ltd.

(5) To authorise the award of a contract for provision of the Young Carers Service 
to Spurgeons.

(6) The award of a contract for the provision of fresh meat and meat products to 
Midland Foods Ltd of Bromsgrove, Worcestershire as a call-off against Dudley 
MBC’s framework agreement.

(7) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Adults Services, supported 
by in consultation with the Strategic Director for Communities Community, to 
approve the award of a contract for Lord Street Very Sheltered Housing 
Service once the evaluation process is complete.

(8) To waive the contract procedure rules for the award of a contract for 
maintenance and development of the West Midlands Traffic Information 
Gateway.

(9) To delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to execute contracts in respect 
of the above as required.

11 Improving Support for the Education of Gypsy, Roma, Traveller (GRT) and 
Newly Arriving Eastern European Roma (EER) Children
Councillor Gibson introduced the report, which highlighted that the West Midlands 
Consortium, led by Birmingham, will stop providing services for children from traveller 
families.  Emma Bennett informed Councillors that Wolverhampton would be 
providing its own service for the local area and will integrate existing services. 

It was also brought to Councillors’ attention that the ethnicity of the majority of the 
City’s traveller children had changed.

The report also informed Councillors that Council services were continuing to work 
closely with schools, providing support and also working on integrating children both 
in school and within the community.

Resolved:

(1) To approve the proposal to improve the way in which the education and 
related needs of Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) and Eastern European 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Roma (EER) children are met following the ending of the ‘West Midlands 
Consortium Services to Travelling Children, Schools and Families’.

(2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Community to proceed with the 
restructure process so that the new service offer can begin as the current 
consortium arrangements end.

12 Review of the Feasibility of a Public WiFi Service
Councillor Johnson introduced the report. Keith Ireland informed Councillors that he 
had been hopeful that this project could be delivered after an offer from a substantial 
telecoms provider. However after providers changed the model for implementation 
this project was no longer viable. Unfortunately other potential providers cannot 
provide the same level of service and will take time to develop appropriate systems.
 
Resolved:

(1) To endorse the proposal to carry out further investigation into the implications 
for the Council of letting concessions to mount microwave and “small cell” 
equipment on Council-owned street furniture and buildings.

(2) To bring a future report on the SmartCity project to Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
in February.


